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Environmental Healih

Mzt. Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Patkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Subject: Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
(akland, California
Dear Mr. Chan:
Attached for your review and comment is a copy of the First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
for the above referenced site. Upon information and belief, I declare, under penalty of

perjury, that the information contained in the attached document is true and correct.

As always, please feel free to contact me directly at (559) 645-9306 with any questions or
concems.

Sincerely,

Shell Oil Products US

¥ arers Pt

Karen Petryna
Sr. Environmental Engineer

P.O. Box 7869 Burbank, CA 91510-7869 Phone (559) 645-9306 Facsimile (559) 645-5643
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Cambria
Environmental
Technology, Inc.

5300 Hollis Street
Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608
Tel (510) 420-0700
Fax {510) 420-9170

JUN 27 gpp3  Jume 24,2003

Barney Chan

Alameda County Health Care Services Agency
1131 Harbor Bay Parkway, Suite 250
Alameda, California 94502-6577

Environmeantal Health

Re:  First Quarter 2003 Monitoring Report
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street
(Qakland, California
Incident #99895750
Cambria Project #245-0594-002

Dear Mr. Chan:

On behalf of Equilon Enterprises LLC dba Shell Oil Products US, Cambria Environmental
Technology, Inc. (Cambria) is submitting this groundwater monitoring report in accordance with
the reporting requirements of 23 CCR 2652d. The site is located on Market Street between Sixth
and Seventh Streets in Oakland, Catifornia (Figures 1 and 2).

REMEDIATION SUMMARY

Mobile Dual-Phase Vacuum Extraction Treatment (DVE): From March to October 2000,
Cambria coordinated mobile DVE from wells MW-2 and MW-3. Mobile DVE utilized a vacuum
truck for extraction and off-haul of groundwater. Carbon absorption vessels were used to abate
extracted vapors. DVE was discontinued m October 2000 due to low groundwater-extraction

volumes.

DVE and Soil Vapor Extraction (SVE) Pilot Test: On March 22, 2001, Cambria performed a
short-term (1-day) DVE test on well MW-3 and a short-term (1-day) SVE test on tank backfill
well T-1. The tests were conducted using an internal combustion engine as the extraction and

abatement device.

SVE Pilot Test: Between October 8 and 12, 2001, Cambria conducted a long-term (5-day) SVE
pilot test on tank backfill well T-1. The test was conducted using an internal combustion engine

as the extraction and abatement device.
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Mobile Groundwater Extraction (GWE): As recommended in the August 29, 2001 Site
Conceptual Model and Pilot Test Report, Cambria began coordinating weekly GWE from well
MW-3 using a vacuum truck in August 2001. Well MW-2 was added to the weekly GWE
schedule at the site beginning in January 2002. Mobile GWE was discontinued on
January 8, 2003 in anticipation of starting the GWE system.

GWE System: As recommended in the August 19, 2002 Interim Remedial Action Plan, a GWE
system was installed to address the elevated methyl tertiary butyl ether (MTBE) concentrations
detected in groundwater beneath the site. The GWE system was started on February 18, 2003.

The following table summarizes the estimated total petroleumn hydrocarbon as gasoline (TPHg),
benzene, and MTBE mass removed by application of the remedial methods discussed:

TABLE A MASS REMOVAL SUMMARY

TPHg (pounds) Benzene {pounds} MTBE (pounds)
Method Period Vapor- Dissolved- \apor- Dissolved- Vapor- l Dissolved-
phase phase phase phase phase phase
Mobile DVE | 03/15/00 - | 351 0.537 1.49 0.024 5.03 10.6
10/27/00
DVE/SVE 03/22/01 1.96 0.032 0.009 Q 2.08 1.2%
Test
|
SVE Test 10/08/Q1 — 15.8 NA 1.33 NA 35.9 NA
10/12/1
Mobile 03/22/01 - NA 284 MA 0.063 NA 60.0
GWE 01/28/03
GWE 02/18/03 - NA 317 NA 0213 NA 85.5
System 05/20/03
Subtotal (per phase) 52.9 351 2.83 0.300 43.0 157.4
Total Mass Removed 88.0 pounds 313 pounds 200.4 pounds

[ 3% )
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FIRST QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine Tech Services, Inc. (Blaine) of San Jose, gauged and sampled
the site wells, calculated groundwater elevations, and compiled the analytical data. Cambria
prepared a vicinity map which includes previously submitted well survey information (Figure 1)
and a groundwater elevation contour map (Figure 2). Blaine’s report, presenting the laboratory
report and supporting field documents, is included as Attachment A.

Monthly Vapor Sampling: As described in our December 19, 2001 Soil Vapor Extraction Pilot
Test Report and Investigation Work Plan, Cambria coordinated monthly vapor measurements m
@ the tank backfill wells using a photo-ionization detector. Due to the elevated concentrations
detected on February 7, 2002, Cambria began collecting monthly samples from well T-2 for
laboratory analysis. Vapor samples were not collected during GWE system construction. Vapor
sampling results are summarized on Table 1. With the exception of xylenes, vapor concentrations
have been below reporting limits during 2003, Cambria will discontinue vapor monitoring and

sampling.

Investigation Acrivities: On August 19, 2002, Cambria submitted an Investigation and Interim
Remediation Work Plan proposing further investigation and the installation of a fixed GWE
system at the site. This work plan was approved in an August 23, 2002 Alameda County Health
Care Services Agency letter. The scope of work included the installation of three on-site
extraction/monitoring wells and one off-site monitoring well, and construction of a fixed GWE
system at the site. The proposed on-sitc extraction/meonitoring wells were installed in
November 2002. The proposed off-site monitoring well was installed in January 2003, and fixed
GWE system installation was completed in February 2003. Cambria’s Well Installation Report
was submitted on May 28, 2003.

On April 11, 2003, Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California surveyed the well
locations and top-of-casing elevations for wells MW-6 through MW-9 per AB2886 (Geotracker)
requirements. A copy of the surveyor’s report is included as Attachment B.

Remedial Activities; Cambria started operation of the fixed GWE system on February 18, 2003.
Wells MW-2, MW-3, MW-6, MW-7, and MW-8 are used as extraction wells. System analytical
data are summarized in Table 2. Groundwater level measurements and flow meter readings have
been recorded at various times of operation to assess system production. Table 3 summanizes the
field data and system operation and calculates mass removal. Based on the field data, the GWE
system operated at average flow rate of approximately 2.72 gallons per minute.
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As of May 20, 2003, a total of 291,520 gallons of groundwater have been extracted. A total of
31.7 pounds of TPHg, 0.213 pounds of benzene, and 85.5 pounds of MTBE have been recovered.
Mass removal data are presented in Table 3.

ANTICIPATED SECOND QUARTER 2003 ACTIVITIES

Groundwater Monitoring: Blaine will gauge and sample all monitoring wells and tabulate the

data. Cambria will prepare a monitoring report.

e Remedial Activities: Per Cambria’s standard operating procedures and East Bay Municipal
Utilities District (EBMUD) treatment system monitoring requirements, Cambria will perform
routine operation and maintenance of the GWE system. Cambria will monitor concentration

trends and GWE system effectiveness. Cambria will prepare a quarterly discharge compliance
report in accordance with the EBMUD wastewater discharge permit.
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CLOSING

We appreciate the opportunity to work with you on this project. Please call Dan Lescure at
(510) 420-3306 if you have any questions or comments.

Sincerely,
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc

Dan Lescure cf
Senior Project Engineer =| No.C055475

: ri-,l m {2 2; I’/OI |'.
W - 1< WA\
S

Matthew W. Derby, P.E. \1 > _*;5-' i ?q-l*ﬂ_
Senior Project Engineer e d :
Figures: 1 - Vicinity/Area Well Survey Map

2 - Groundwater Elevation Contour Map
Tables: 1 - Tank Backfill Well Vapor Concentrations

2 - Groundwater Extraction — System Analytical Data
3 - Groundwater Extraction — Operation and Mass Removal Data

Attachments: A - Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report and Field Notes
B - Virgil Chavez Land Surveying Report

cc:! Karen Petryna, Shell Oil Products US, P.O. Box 7869, Burbank, CA 91510-7869
Virginia R. Rawson, Tr., 1860 Tice Creek Drive #1353, Walnut Creek, CA 94595
Roger Schmidt, 1224 Contra Costa Dr., El Cerrito, CA 94530

G:\Oakland 610 MarketQM\1q03\tq03qm doc
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Table 1.  Tank Backfill Well Vapor Concentrations -
Shell-branded Service Station, Incident # 98995750, 610 Market Street, Qakland, California:

Well L.D. Date OVA « Laboratory Results >
Reading TPHg MTBE Benzene Toluene  Ethylbenzene  Xylenes
h (ppmv) >
T-1 11/19/G1 240 -- - — - - -
02/07/02 63,890 - - - - - -
02/12/02 - - - - - - -
02/25/02 128 - - - - - -

03/01/02* 195 - _ - - - -
04/19/02 1,024 - - _ - - -

05/09/02 - - -- - - - -
06/05/02 400 - -- - - - -
07/12/02 714 - - - - - -
08/02/02 282 - - - . - -
09/06/02 920 - - -- —- - -

10/05/02  >3,000 - - - _ . -
11/01/02  >3,000 - - _ - - -

T-2 11/19/01 459 - - - - -- -
02/07/02 63,930 - -- - -- - --
02/12/02 - 4,800 990 24 4.3 <3.3 <3.3
02/25/02 154 - - - -- - -

03/01/02* 654 2,600 1,100 15 <33 <3.3 5.0
04/19/02 6,922 2,600 1,600 8.6 <4.0 <4.0 <4.0
05/09/02 - 1,300 600 23 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0
06/05/02 2,487 11 2.2 0.11 0.31 0.16 0.75
07/12/02 1,889 51 87 0.098 0.070 0.17 0.60
08/02/02 > 3,000 5,400 2.200 21 140 22 100
09/06/02 > 3,000 710 500 14 53 3.8 17
10/05/02 >3,000 200 160 4.1 12 0.78 37
11/01/02 >3,000 3,600 22 24 230 35 234
03/11/03 <5.0 <0.10 <0.05 <0.05 <005 <0.05

(ug/L) (ng/L) (ug/L) (ug/L) (ug/L} {ug/L)
04/23/03 <50 <{.5 <1 <1 <1 <1
05/20/03 <50 0.5 <1 <1 <1 2.1

Abbreviations and Notes:

Note: Five-day SVE test conducted 10/8/01 through 10/12/01

OV A = Qrganic Vapor Analyzer, typically Horiba model MEXAS554TU

TPHg ="T0tal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline, analyzed by modified EPA Method 82608
Benzene, toluene, cthylbcnicnc and total xylenes, analyzed by EPA Method §260B

MTBE = Methyl tertiary buty] ether, analyzed by EPA Method 8020 or EPA Method 8260B.
-+ = measurements were not taken

* = (On 3/1/02 sealant applied around outside edge of fili port spill bucket.

G\Oakland 610 Market\Vac Opsibackfilt well vapor concentrations. XS Page 1 of }
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Table2:  Groundwater Extraction - System Analytical Data - Shell-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market St, Oakland, California

Influent Midfluent 1 Midfluent 2 Effluent
Sample TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTEBE TPHg Benzene MTBE TPHg Benzene MTRBE
Date Conc. Conc. Conc Conc. Conc Conc. Cone. Conc Cone. Conc. Conc. Cone
{mm/dd/yy) {ppb) {ppb) {pph) {ppb) (ppb) (pphb} {ppb) (ppb) (ppb) (ppb) {ppb) (ppb)
02/18/2003 <20,000 270 93,000 <50 <0,50 <050 <30 <0.50 <030 <30 <0.50 <0.5¢
02/25/2003 20,000 <200 74,000 <30 <(.50 <(.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.50 <(1.30
03/11/2003 <10,000 <100 47,000 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <30 <0.30 : <0.50 <50 <0.50 <0.50
03/25/2003 <10,000 <100 38,000 <250 <23 <25 <50 <0.50 : <3.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0
04/Q07/2003 30,000 <250 33,000 <50 <0,50 <5.0 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <(0.50 <5.0
04/22/2003 <25,060 <230 26,060 <50 <0.50 2.6 <50 <0.50 | <0.50 <50 <0.50 ! <0,50
05/01/2003 <10,000 <100 25,000 <50 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 <5.0 <30 <0.50 . <5.0
05/20/2003 <10,000 <100 17,000 <500 <5.0 610 640 <0.50 <0.5 <50 <0.50 . <0.3

Abbreviations & Notes:

TPHg = Total purgeable hydracarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppb = parts per billion, equivalent to g/l

TPHg, benzene, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

G:/0akland 610 Market/Interim Remediation 2002/CM/610 Market GWE Data Tables.xls Tbl 1 Analytical Data
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Table3: Groundwater Extraction - Operation and Mass Removal Data, Sheli-branded Service Station, Incident #98995750, 610 Market Street, Oakland, California
TPHg Benzene MTBE

Site Hour Flow Meter Period Operational  Cumuiative TPHg Period Cumulative Benzene Period Cumulative MTBE Period Cumulative

Visit Meter Reading Volume Flow Rate Volume Cong. Remavai Removal Cone. Removal Removal Caone. Removal Hemoval
{mm/dd/vy) (hours (gal) (gal) (gpm) (gal) (ppb) {pounds) {pounds) (ppb} (pounds) {pounds) {pph) {pounds) (pounds)
02/18/2003 0.0 100 0 0.00 0 <20,000 0.000 0.000 270 0.000 0.000 93,000 0.000 0.000
02/18/2003 15 1,024 924 440 924 0.077 0.077 0.002 0.002 0.7117 0.717
02/25/2003 140.2 30,312 29,288 157 30,212 <20,000 244 2.521 <200 0.024 0.027 74,000 18.1 18.8
03/11/2003 475.8 84,666 54,354 2.70 84,564 <10,000 217 4,789 <100 0.023 0.049 47,000 213 40.1
03/13/2003 524.0 92,030 7.364 255 91,930 0.307 5.096 0.003 0.052 2.8% 43.0
(3/25/2003 0 92,840 810 4.50 92,740 <10,000 0.034 5130 <100 0.000 0.053 38,000 0.257 433
0440712003 833.6 142,754 45,914 267 142,654 30,000 12.5 176 <250 0.052 G.105 33,000 13.7 570
04/14/20603 985.4 165,205 22,451 2.55 165,105 5.62 232 0,023 0.128 6.18 63.2
04/22/2003 1,184.1 197,360 32,155 270 197,260 25,000 335 26.6 <250 0.034 0.162 26,000 6.98 70.2
04/29/2003 1,305.4 216,450 19,090 2.62 216,350 1.99 286 0.020 0.182 4.14 74.3
05/01/2003 1,513 223,850 7,400 269 223,750 <10,000 0.3l 289 <100 0.003 0.185 25,000 1.54 759
05/20/2003 1,783.0 291,620 67,770 2.62 291,520 <10,000 2.83 317 <]04 0.028 0.213 17,000 96 855

Abbreviations & Notes;

TPHg = Tatal purgeable hydrocarbons as gasoline

MTBE = Methyl tert-butyl ether

Conc. = Concentration

ppt = Parts per billion, equivalent to g/t

ng/l. = Micrograms per liter

L = Liter

gal = Gallon

g = Gram

Mass removed based on the formula: valume extracted (gal} x Concentration (pyL} x (g!lOﬁug) x (pound/453.6g) x (3.785 L/gal}
When conslituents are not detecied, the concentration is assumed to be equal to half the detection limit in subsequent calculations.
Valume removal data based on the formula: mass {pounds) x (dansity)" {cefg) x 453.6 (g/pound) x (L/1000 cc) * (gal/3 785 L}
Density inputs: TPHg = 0.73 g/ce, TPH = 087 g/ce, MTBE = 0.74 g/ce

TPHg, BTEX, and MTBE analyzed by EPA Method 82608

CrDakland 610 Market\Interim Remediation 2002\0M\6 10 Market GWE Data Tables.xls

Thl 2 Op Data and Mass Removal
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Blaine Groundwater Monitoring Report
and Field Notes




BLAINE 1680 ROGERS AVENUE

TECH SERVICES.. SANJOSE, CA 95112-1105

{408) 573-7771 FAX

{408) 573-0555 PHONE
GONTRACTOR’S LICENSE #746684
www.blainetech.com

March 26, 2003

Karen Petryna

Shell 01l Products US
P.O. Box 7869

Burbank, CA 91510-7869

First Quarter 2003 Groundwater Monitoring at
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street

Qakland, CA

Monitoring performed on February 26, March 28,
April 7 and 15, 2003

Groundwater Monitoring Report 030226-DW-2

This report covers the routine monitoring of groundwater wells at this Shell-branded facility. In
accordance with standard procedures that conform to Regional Water Quality Control Board
requirements, routine field data collection includes depth to water, total well depth, thickness of
any separate immiscible layer, water column volume, calculated purge volume (if applicable),
elapsed evacuation time (if applicable), total volume of water removed (if applicable), and
standard water parameter instrument readings. Sample material is collected, contained, stored,
and transported to the laboratory in conformance with EPA standards. Purgewater (if applicable)
is, likewise, collected and transported to the Shell Martinez Mammufacturing Complex.

Basic field information is presented alongside analytical values excerpted from the laboratory
report in the cumulative table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS. The full analytical report for
the most recent samples and the field data sheets are attached to this report.

At a minimum, Blaine Tech Services, Inc. field personnel are certified on completion of a forty-
hour Hazardous Materials and Emergency Response training course per 29 CFR 1910.120. Field
personnel are also enrolled in annual eight-hour refresher courses.



Blaine Tech Services, Inc. conducts sampling and documentation assignments of this type as an
independent third party. Our activities at this site consisted of objective data and sample
collection only. No interpretation of analytical results, defining of hydrological conditions or
formulation of recommendations was performed.

Please call if you have any questions. |

Yours truly,

Leon Gearhart
Project Coordinator

LGt

attachments: Cumulative Table of WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Certified Analytical Report
Field Data Sheet

cc:  Anni Kreml
Cambria Environmental Technology, Inc.
5900 Hollis Street, Suite A
Qakland, CA 94608




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street

Qakland, CA
i MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Weil ID Date TPPH ! B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(UQLL“______]JEQ/L) (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugl) ' (uot) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft.) (MSL)

MW-1 121719958 2,200 20 <10 110 420 <50 NA 21.70 13.71 7.99
MW-1 03/09/1999 4,320 25.8 <10.0 338 474 <100 NA, 21.70 13.03 8.67
MW-1 0616/1999 6,150 107 84.0 615 1,050 <250 NA 21.70 13,82 7.38
MW-1 09/29/1 999 3,440 97.3 58.7 433 578 89.1 NA 21.70 14.45 7.25
MW-1 12/22/41999 1,370 34.5 4,38 196 491 29.3 NA 21.70 16.39 6.31
MW-1 03/21/2000 2,850 10.3 3.36 164 32 65.6 NA 21.70 11.84 9.76
MW-1 06/20/2000 4,770 64.3 18.6 387 732 51.3 NA 21.70 13.15 8.55
MW-1 09/21 /2000 7,490 350 229 690 1,480 160 NA 21.70 13.65 8.05
MW-1 11/30/2000 5,410 420 168 494 1170 167 NA 21.70 14,20 7.50
MW-1 03/06/2001 965 95.7 9.14 13.3 9.12 <25.0 NA 21.70 12.99 8.71
MW-1 06/28/2001 5,900 190 71 360 910 NA 110 21.70 13.98 7.72
MwW-1 0941 2/2001 7,400 240 110 460 1,300 NA 130 21.70 14.15 7.55
MW-1 1241 2/2001 1,700 100 30 120 300 NA 98 21.70 13.75 7.95
MW-1 03/08/2002 1,100 63 12 74 83 NA 50 21.70 13.22 8.48
MW-1 06/06/2002 2,300 95 31 130 290 NA 49 21.70 13.57 8.13
MW-1 08/09/2002 3,600 160 44 200 590 NA 54 21.70 14.05 7.65
MW-1 121272002 2,200 130 14 120 310 NA 46 21.70 14,20 7.50
MW-1 02/26/2003 580 30 2.9 25 48 NA 27 21.70 13.57 8.13
MW-1 04/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 21.70 13.67 8.03
MW-2 12/171998 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 11,000 NA 19.61 12.07 7.54
MW-2 03/09/1999 <250 520 <2.50 <2.50 <2.50 9,870 NA 19.61 11.46 8.15
Mw-2 068/16/1999 «50.0 (.569 <0,500 <0.500 <0.500 3,440 NA 19,61 12.26 7.35
MW-2 09/291999 58.6 2.51 0.978 <0.500 <0.500 3,930 NA 19.61 12.51 7.10
MW-2 127221999 <2,000 50.4 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 15,000 NA 19.61 13.40 6.21
MW-2 03/21/2000 <5,000 94.7 <50.0 <50.0 <50.0 13,900 NA 19.61 10.36 9,25

Page 1




WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-2 06/20/2000 101 5.95 <0.500 | <0.500 0.552 7,670 NA 19,61 11.12 8.49
MW-2 09/21/2000 | <2,000 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 <20.0 4,460 NA 19.61 11.95 7.66
Mw-2 11/30/2000 81.1 4,46 0.924 0.841 3.23 3,450 NA 19.61 12.48 7.13
MW-2 03/06/2001 <500 183 <5.00 <5.00 <5.00 14,000 NA 19.61 11.10 8.51
MW-2 06/28/2001 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,200 19.61 12.40 7.21
MW-2 094 2/2001 <2,000 120 <20 <20 <20 NA 17,000 19.61 12.45 7.16
MW-2 121 2/2001 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 3,000 19,61 1214 7.47
MW-2 03/08/2002 <250 <25 <2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,100 18.61 11.68 7.93
MW-2 06/06/2002 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 2,000 19.61 11.95 7.66
MW-2 09/09/2002 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2,0 NA 740 19,62 12.38 7.24
MW-2 12/12/2002 <200 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 <2.0 NA 1,000 19.62 12.40 7.22
MW-2 02/26/2003 <500 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 <5.0 NA 1,600 19.62 12.69 6.93
MW-2 04/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.62 12.81 6.81
MW-3 121711998 | 30,000 890 110 2,100 4,300 42,000 | 43,000 19.05 11.65 7.40
MW-3 03/09/1999 | 22,700 536 <200 1,030 1,510 35,400 | 38,500 19.05 11.03 8.02
MW-3 06H16/1999 | 19,300 625 129 805 1,210 42,400 | 51,600 19.05 11.89 7.16
MW-3 09/29/1999 | 20,200 727 155 1,000 1,180 84,100 | 136,000a | 19.05 12.35 6.70
MW-3 12/2241999 | 44,500 767 64.4 1,810 2,090 | 191,000 | 186,000a | 19.05 13.45 5.60
MW-3 03/21/2000 | <25,000 466 <250 727 2,280 | 126,000 | 155,000 | 19.05 10.00 9.05
MW-3 06/20/2000 | 16,200 1,140 98.8 1,140 1,410 | 579,000 | 376,000a | 19.05 11.15 7.90
MW-3 09/21/2000 | <50,000 712 <500 520 795 293,000 { 298,000 | 19.05 11.58 7.47
MW-3 11/30/2000 | 18,000 1,050 124 1,120 2,010 | 543,000a | 403,000a | 19.05 1210 6.95
MW-3 03/06/2001 19,900 1,200 115 1,450 1,760 | 706,000 | 149,000 | 19.05 11.00 8.05
MW-3 06/28/2001 | <50,000 | 1,200 <250 1,100 1,300 NA 610,000 | 19.05 11.96 7.09
MW-3 09M2/2001 | <20,000 430 <200 230 480 NA 390,000 | 19.05 12.05 7.00
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street
Oakland, CA
MTBE MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (MSL) (ft) (MSL)

MW-3 10/23/2001 11,000 350 <100 210 440 NA 290,000 19.05 12.62 6.43
MW-3 121272001 <20,000 280 <200 <200 <200 NA 160,000 19.05 11.83 7.22
MW-3 03/08/2002 <2(,000 270 <200 <200 <200 NA 340,000 19.05 11.26 7.79
MW-3 06/06/2002 <50,000 290 <250 <250 <250 NA 290,000 19.05 11.50 7.55
MW-3 09/09/2002 <20,000 <200 <200 <200 <200 NA 230,000 19.06 11.92 7.14
MwW-3 12122002 =50,000 <200 <200 <200 <500 NA 190,000 19.06 10.95 8.11
MW-3 02/26/2003 <25,000 | <250 <250 <250 <250 NA 210,000 19.06 15.01 4.05
MW-3 04/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.06 15.12 3.94
MwW-4 051 3/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.64 NA
MW-4 05/20/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,600 NA 10.64 NA
MW-4 06/06/2002 <1,000 <10 <10 <10 <10 NA 4,800 NA 10.61 NA
MW-4 09/09/2002 {Unahle to sample NA NA NA NA NA 18.03 11.07 5.96
MW-4 0941 8/2002 <250 <2.5 2.5 <2.5 <2.5 NA 1,000 18.03 11.15 6.88
MW-4 12/12/2002 <100 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 <1.0 NA 370 18.03 11.13 6.90
MW-4 02/26/2003 <50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 <0.50 NA <5.0 18.03 10.61 7.42
MW-4 0441 5/2002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.03 10.73 7.30
MW-5 05132002 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 10.40 NA
MW-5 05/2042002 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 17,000 NA 10.41 NA
MW-5 06/06/2002 <5,000 <50 <50 <50 <50 NA 15,000 NA 10.36 NA
MW-5 09/09/2002 |Unable to sample NA NA NA NA NA 17.78 10.82 6.96
MW-5 09/18/2002 <2,500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 16,000 17.78 10.81 6.97
MW-5 1211272002 <2500 <25 <25 <25 <25 NA 13,000 17.78 10.83 6.95
MW-5 02/26/2003 <2,000 <20 <20 <20 <20 NA 7,500 17.78 10.57 7.2
MW-5 04/15/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 17.78 10.69 7.09
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station

610 Market Street
Oakland, CA
. MTBE MTBE Depth to GwW
Well ID Date TPPH B T E X 8020 8260 TOC Water Elevation
(ug ) (ugl) (ugl) {ug/.) {ugh) (uglL! gugﬂ_} (MSLJ (ft.) [ {MSL)

MW-6 03/28/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 18.10 NA NA
MW-6 04/07/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.10 13.80 4.30
MW-6 0441512003 14,000 <250 <250 <250 <500 NA 41,000 18.10 15.05 3.05
MW-7 03/28/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 19.16 NA NA
MW.-7 04/07/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 19.16 13.85 5.3
MW-7 041512003 6,000 <100 <100 <100 <200 NA 19,000 19.16 13.95 5.21
MW-8 03/28/2003 |Well inaccessible NA NA NA NA NA 18.72 NA NA
MW-8 04/07/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.72 14.13 4.59
MW-8 041 5/2003 890 29 22 15 71 NA 430 18.72 14.10 4.62
MW-9 03/28/2003 NA NA NA NA NA NA NA 18.78 11.19 7.59
Mw-9 04/15/2003 420 <2.5 <2.5 <25 6.3 NA 37 18.78 11.24 7.54
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WELL CONCENTRATIONS
Shell-branded Service Station
610 Market Street

Oakland, CA
— | MTBE | MTBE Depth to GW
Well ID Date TPPH B T £ X 8020 | 8260 | TOC Water | Elevation
gh) | (ugn) | (ugh) | ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) | (ugh) . (MSL) (ft) (MSL)
Abbreviations:

TPPH = Total petrateum hydrocarbons as gasoline by EP A Method B260B; prior to June 28, 2001, analyzed by EPA Mathod 8015,
BTEX = Benzene, toluene, ethyibenzene, xylenes by EPA Method 82608; prior to June 28, 2001, analyzed by EPA Method 8020.
MTBE = Methyi-tertiary-buty ether

TOC = Top of Casing Elevation

GW = Groundwater

ug/lL = Parts per billien

MSL = Mean sea level

ft = Feet

<n = Below detection limit

NA = Not applicable

Notes:

a = Sample was analyzed outside the EPA recommended holding time.

Woells MW-1, MW-2, and MW-3 surveyed December 9, 1938, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
Wells MW-6 through MW-2 surveyed April 10, 2003, by Virgil Chavez Land Surveying of Vallejo, California.
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S'I‘L Submission#: 2003-04-0421

TRENT

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. April 30, 2003

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Attn.: Leon Gearhart

Project#: #030412-BA2
Project: 98995750
Site: 610 Market Street Oakiand

Dear Mr.Gearhart,

Attached is our report for your samples received on 04/16/2003 16:20
This report has been reviewed and approved for release. Reproduction of this report
is permitted only in its entirety.

Please note that any unused portion of the samples will be discarded after
05/31/2003 unless you have requested otherwise.

We appreciate the opportunity to be of service to you. If you have any questions,
please call me at (925) 484-1919.

You can also contact me via email. My email address is: tgranicher@stl-inc.com

Sincerely,

Tod Granicher
Project Manager

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apart of Sevem Trent Pl Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAPE 2496 Page 1 of 1




SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0421

TRENT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Samples Reported

04/15/2003 12:05

04/15/2003 12:13
04/15/2003 12:19
04/15/2003 12:28

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/23/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

Apartof Sevar Trent Plc Tel 825 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 1 of 9



SEVERN

STL

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2
98995750

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Received: 04/16/2003 16:20

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Analyzed

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Flag
Gasoline 14000 250 ug/L 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56
Benzene ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56
Toluene ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56
Ethylbenzene ND 250 ug/L 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56

Total xylenes ND 500 ug/L 500.00 { 04/29/2003 13:56

Methyt tert-buty! ether (MTBE) 41000 2500 ug/t 500.00 | 04/25/2003 13:56
Surrogates(s)

1.2-Dichloroethane-d4 98.1 76-114 1% 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56
Toluene-d8 96.5 88-110 |% 500.00 | 04/29/2003 13:56

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.
STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www sti-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/29/2003 16:07
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SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0421

T RENT
Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 85112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax; (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline 6000 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34

Benzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34

Toluene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34
Ethylbenzene ND 100 ug/L 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34

Total xylenes ND 200 ug/L 200.00 | 04/28/2003 13:34

Methyi tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 18000 1000 ug/L 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichioroethane-d4 97.7 76-114 |% 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34
Toluene-d8 92 .4 88-110 1% 200.00 | 04/29/2003 13:34

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco* 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, GA 94566
A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1006 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 3 of 9



SEVERN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 810 Market Street Qakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 890 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/27f2003 17:25
Benzene 29 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25
Toluene 22 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25
Ethylbenzene 15 10 ug/L 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25

Total xylenes 71 20 ug/L 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 430 100 ug/L. 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichlorcethane-d4 110.7 76-114 |[% 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17.25
Toluene-d8 101.4 88-110 |% 20.00 | 04/27/2003 17:25

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/29/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quamy Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 4 of 9




s EVERN STI Submission #: 2003-04-0421

TRE\IT

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Compound Conc. RL Unit Dilution Analyzed Flag
Gasoline 420 2.5 ug/L §.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46
Benzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 ] 04/27/2003 17:46
Toluene ND 2.5 ug/L 5.00 1 04/27/2003 17:46
Ethylbenzene ND 25 ug/L 5.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46

Total xylenes 6.3 150 ug/L 5.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46
Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) 37 25 ug/L 6.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 112.3 76-114  |% 5.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46
Toluene-d8 97.9 88-110 |% 5.00 | 04/27/2003 17:46

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
Apartof Seven Treni Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 5 of 9




S ’[“ l Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 82608 (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Aitn.; Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Compound Conec. RL Unit Analyzed Flag |
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L 04/27/2003 15:07

Benzene ND 0.5 ugf/L 04/27/2003 15:07

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2003 15:07
Ethylbenzene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/27/2003 15:07

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/27/2003 15:07

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 5.0 ug/lL 04/27/2003 15:07
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 108.0 76-114 % 04/27/2003 15:07
Toluene-d8 100.8 88-110 % 04/27/2003 15:07

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/26/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Sevem Trent Ble Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.st-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 6 of 9
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2
98995750

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Received: 04/16/2003 16:20

Site:

€10 Market Street Oakland

Compound Conc RL Unit Analyzed Flag
Gasoline ND 50 ug/L. 04/29/2003 12:41

Benzene ND 05 ug/L 04/29/2003 12:41

Toluene ND 0.5 ug/L 04/29/2003 12:41
Ethylbenzene ND 05 ug/L 04/29/2003 12:41

Total xylenes ND 1.0 ug/L 04/29/2003 12:41

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE) ND 0.5 ug/L 04/29/2003 12:41
Surrogates(s)

1,2-Dichloroethane-d4 101.6 76-114 % 04/29/2003 12:41
Toluene-d8 942 88-110 % 04/29/2003 12:41

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quatry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566
A part of Savern Trent Pic Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stlinc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/29/2003 16:07
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Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2
98995750

1 n

Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Received: 04/16/2003 16:20

Site:

610 Market Street Oakland

Compound Conc. ug/L Exp.Cone. Recovery |[RPD| CirlLimits % Flags
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec, |RPD] LCS | LCSD

Benzene 255 251 25 102.0 11004 |16} 69-129| 20

Toluene 26.5 26.1 25 106.0 {1044 |1.5]|70-130] 20

Methyl tert-butyl ether (MTBE}| 32.0 316 25 128.0 |1264 | 1.3|65-165] 20

Surrogates(s}

1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 549 557 500 109.8 {1114 76-114

Toluene-g8 500 498 500 1000 |99.2 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc.

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trenl Pl

Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www stl-inc.cam * CA DHS ELAP# 2496

04/29/2003 16:07
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Submission #: 2003-04-0421

Gas/BTEX/MTBE by 8260B (C6-C12)

Blaine Tech Services, Inc.
Attn.: Leon Gearhart

1680 Rogers Avenue
San Jose, CA 95112-1105
Phone: (408) 573-0555 Fax: (408) 573-7771

Project: #030412-BA2 Received: 04/16/2003 16:20
98995750

Site: 610 Market Street Oakland

Conc. ug/L Exp.Conc. Recovery RPD| Ctrl.Limits % Flags

Compound
LCS LCSD LCS LCSD | % | Rec. |RPD] LCS | LCSD
Benzene 24.8 25.0 25 092 100.0 | 0.8 ) 69-129| 20
Toluene 254 262 25 1016 |104.8 | 3.1} 70-130| 20
Methy| tert-butyl ether (MTBE)| 26.7 29.0 25 106.8 |116.0 | 8.3 | 65-165] 20
Surrogates(s)
1,2-Dichlorosthane-d4 481 509 500 96.2 101.8 76-114
Tohtene-d8 488 495 500 97.6 99.0 88-110

Severn Trent Laboratories, Inc. 04/28/2003 16:07

STL San Francisco * 1220 Quarry Lane, Pleasanton, CA 94566

A part of Severn Trent Plc Tel 925 484 1919 Fax 925 484 1096 * www.stl-inc.com * CA DHS ELAP# 2496 Page 9 of 9
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IFF Report Number : 31761
Date : 3/6/03

A ANALYTICAL 11c

Leon Gearhart

Blaine Tech Services

1680 Rogers Avenue

San Jose, CA 95112-1105

Subject : 5 Water Samples

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakiand
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

P.O. Number : 98995750

Dear Mr. Gearhart,

Chemical analysis of the samples referenced above has been completed. Summaries of the data are contained
on the following pages. Sample(s) were received under documented chain-of-custody. US EPA protocols for

sample storage and preservation were followed.

Kiff Analytical is certified by the State of California (# 2236). If you have any questions regarding procedures
or results, please call me at 530-297-4800.

Sincerely,
Y i
Joo! Kiff

\/

2795 2nd St Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800



Project Name :

\ ANALYTICAL 110
610 Market Street, Oakland

Project Number : 030226-DW-2

Report Number : 31761

Date : 3/6/03

Sample : MW-1 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31761-01
Sample Date :2/26/03
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Lirmnit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene 30 . 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 31103
Toluene 29 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3M1/03
Ethylbenzene 25 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 31103
Total Xyienes 43 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 31103
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 27 5.0 ug/L EPA 82608 3/1/03
TPH as Gasoline 580 50 ug/L EPA 82608 31403
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 103 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/1/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.7 % Recovery EPA 82608 3/1/03

Sample : MW-2 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31761-02
Sample Date :2/26/03
Method )

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Toluene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Ethylbenzene <5.0 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Total Xylenes <50 5.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Methyi-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 1600 50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/3/03
TPH as Gasoline < 500 500 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Tolugne - d8 (Surr) 102 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/3/03
4-Bromoflucrobenzene (Surr) 85.9 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/3/03

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis,

Approved By: Joel Kiff  {j

Ll W

CA 95616 530-297-4800




IFF

L ANALYTICAL wic

610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

Project Name :

Report Number 1 31761

Date : 3/6/03

Sample : MW-3 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31761-03
Sample Date :2/26/03
Method

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 250 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Toluene < 250 250 ug/L EPA 82608 3/3/03
Ethylbenzene < 250 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Total Xylenes <250 250 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 210000 5000 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/3/03
TPH as Gasoline < 25000 25000 ug/L EPA 82608 3/3/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 101 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/3/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 98.4 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/3/03

Sample : MW-4 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31761-04
Sample Date :2/26/03
Method
Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Toluene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 32103
Ethylbenzene < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 82608 3/2/03
Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B 312103
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <5.0 5.0 ugfL EPA 8260B 3/2/03
TPH as Gasoline < 50 50 ugiL EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 104 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 3/2/Q03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 95.1 % Recovery  EPA 8260B 312103

'S

wd KU

A M%

Approved By: Joel Kiff I{i

§
b

2795 2nd St.. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800



JFF
ANALYTICAL tic

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

Report Number :
Date : 3/6/03

31761

Sample : MW-5 Matrix : Water Lab Number : 31761-05
Sample Date :2/26/03
Method .

Measured Reporting Analysis Date
Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Toluene < 20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Ethylbenzene <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Total Xylenes <20 20 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) 7500 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03
TPH as Gascline < 2000 2000 ug/L. EPA 8260B 3/2/03
Toluene - d8 (Surr) 93.0 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/2/03
4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 104 % Recovery EPA 8260B 3/2/03

ad

Approved By: J:é"t.?l Kiff %g‘

2795 2nd St., Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530—29?_—;1800




QC Report : Method Blank Data
Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

Report Number : 31761
Date . 3/6/03 -

Method Method
Measured Reporting Analysis  Date Measured Reporting Analysis Date

Parameter Value Lirnit Units Method Analyzed Parameter Value Limit Units Method Analyzed
Benzene < 0,50 0.50 ug/L EPA 8260B /2/03

Toluene <0.50 0.50 ug/l EPA B260B  3/2/03

Ethylbenzene < (.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B 3/2/03

Total Xylenes < 0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  3/2/03

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/l. EPA B260B  3/2/03

TPH as Gasoline <50 50 ug/L EPA B260B /2/03

Toluene - dB (Surr) 103 % EPA B260B  3/2/03

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 923 %a EPA 8260B  3/2/03

Benzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EPA B260B  2/28/03

Tolugne <0.50 0.50 ugA. EPA B260B  2/28/03

Ethylbenzene <0.50 0.50 ug/L EFA 8260B 2/28/03

Total Xylenes <0.50 0.50 ugfL EPA B260B  2/28/03

Methyl-t-butyl ether (MTBE) <50 5.0 ug/L EPA B260B  2/28/03

TPH as Gasoling <50 50 ug/L. EPA B260B 2/28/03

Taluene - d8 {Surr) 102 % EPA 8260B 2/2B/03

4-Bromofluorobenzene (Surr) 96.8 % EPA 8260B 2/28/03

2795 2nd St. Suite 300 Davis. CA 95616 530-297-4800

KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC

|

Approved By: Jéc}la'e{el Kiff w

L
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Report Number : 31761
QC Report : Matrix Spike/ Matrix Spike Duplicate Date: 3/6/03

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

: , Duplicate Spiked '
. . Duplicate Spiked Spiked . Sample Relative
. , Spike  3piked Spiked Sample Sample Relative Percent Percent
Spiked Sample Spike Dup. Sample Sample Analysis Date Percent Percent Percent Recov. Diff.
Parameter Sample Value Level Leve Value Vaiue Units Method Analyzed Recov. Recov. Diff. Limit Limit
Benzene 31761-04  <0.50 39.8 39.9 40.6 40.2 ug/llL EPAB8260B 3/2/03 102 101 1.18 70-130 25
Toluene 31761-04 <050  39.8 39.9 40.3 39.6 ug/lL EPA8260B 3/2/03 101 99.1 214 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 31761-04 <5.0 199 200 188 194 ug/llL EPAB260B 3/2/03 944 97.2 294 70130 25
Methylt-Butyl Ether 31761-04 <0.50  39.8 39.9 41.2 39.5 ug/llL EPA8260B 3/2/03 103 899.0 425 70130 25
Benzene 31763-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 391 371 ug/l. EPA8260B 2/28/03 97.8 92.8 9.27 70-130 25
Toluene 31753-02 <0.50 40.0 40.0 37.7 37.7 ug/l EPAB260B 2/28/03 94.2 94.3 0.133 70130 25
Tert-Butanol 31753-02 <5.0 200 200 199 191 ug/l  EPA 82608 2/28/03 99.6 95.5 4.25 70-130 25
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether 31753-02 90 40.0 40.0 128 122 ug/lL. EPA 8260B 2/28/03 96.2 79.0 19.6 70-130 25
sl

Approved By: Joel Kiff i% -
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC o

2795 2nd St, Suite 300 Davis, CA 95616 530-297-4800 v




Report Number: 31761
QC Report : Laboratory Control Sample (LCS) Date : 3/6/03

Project Name : 610 Market Street, Oakland
Project Number : 030226-DW-2

LCS
LCS Percent
Spike Analysis Date Percent Recov.,
Parameter Level Units Method Analyzed Recov. Limit
Benzene 40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03 103 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/L. EPA 8260B 3/2/03 102 76-130
Tert-Butanol 200 ug/L EPA 8260B 3/2/03 91.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA B260B  3/2/03 104 70-130
Benzene 400 ug/L ERA B2G60B  2/28/03 95.6 70-130
Toluene 40.0 ug/l EPA 8260B 2/28/03 92.5 70-130
Tert-Butanc! 200 ug/l EPA 8260B 2/28/03 94.8 70-130
Methyl-t-Butyl Ether  40.0 ug/L EPA 8260B 2/28/03 B6.6 70-130
KIFF ANALYTICAL, LLC Approved By: J®e' Kiff ”
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kab Iaentfcaion (1 necassaryl: Shell Project Manager to be invoiced:
Address: - ‘__
Karen Petryna 9| 8/ 9] 9] 5| 7|5 oaTE,_A - Hb~c 3
Cily, Stata, Zip:
5 l Z(o , PAGE: { o [
[EAPUNG COMEANY, TTE ADDRESS (Stroat and Cy): GLOBAL 1D NG
Blaine Tech Services BTSS 610 Market Street, Oakland T0600102121
| ADORESS: Tmmfw‘rommmm Party o Casigneey, PHONE HO.. Ei CONSULTANT PRGIECT RO
1680 Rogers Avanue, San Jose, CA 95112 63226~ Dol
PROJECT CONTACT (Raracapy or POF Feport 10} Anni Kreml 510-420-3335 ShellCaklandEDF cambria-anv.com 87s#
Lean Gearhart SAMPLER NRME(S) (Princy: i
i TELEPRONE FAx. SRR
408-573-0555 408-573-7771 Igearhart@blainetech.com bftu e LUQ {‘6{’(
TURNAROUND TIME (BUSING 55 DAVS):
ﬁ‘ 10.0avs {] spavs [ 72noums [T 48 nours [ 24 ours [T Less THaN 24 Hours REQUESTED ANALYSIS
[ 14 - RWQCB REPORT FORMAT [} UST AGENCY: _
GT/MS MTBE CONFIRMATION: HIGHEST HIGHEST per BORING ALL ,E_ FIELD NOTES:
1 2
SPECIAL INSTRUCTIONS OR NOTES: CHECK BOX F EOD IS NOT NEECED |_J g f ContainerPreservative
a' 5 g -4 or PID Readings
2 a8 g § ar Laboratory Notes
s g a g
© & - -y - - £
, 2 ' R AR a ]
é ala!l~—=]3 @ | = _
- - B - R S| o o
- ] 8182 = | 2|8 3
G HEIEAE AR R R 5
" -] g - '
i i SAMPLING vor |z [ S| H[H{ig[§|2]a P T TEMPERATURE ON RECEIPT C°*
MATRIX =
Field Sample identification SaTE T TNE T ot |2 ElS|S5|&(5|2ln!e =
mu - 281 W 13 e kX of
MW -2 ISas A Ix |X SES
Mu -3 Site XXX o>
w4 ARG AN It X oM
.'.‘__}
8
@
Z < _ 2
by: (__ e} . ) Recaived by: [Signature) Date: Time: 2‘
ord /374 " &
Relifguished by: {Signanxe) ; Recstved by: {Signature) Date: Tima E’
— |&
Relinquished by. {Signakre} Date: Time: g
0237702 [lof 3

OISTRIBUTION. Whilz with final report, Green 1 File, Yeliow and Pink by Glien, 10/16/00 Revision




WBLL GAUG}NG DATA

Ch ent

D:C"'f "5""51"’*& Date ) '—f / = /03

51'—112(_-.; -

)iz

Shean .v’

e T [ Thickness
e Drep_th.tﬂ.‘
Immiscible

©oof
Tmmiscible

Removed

“Volmeof [ -7 ..
Tmmiscibles| - -

Depth to water

Depth to'well

Sufvef/ ‘
Point: TOB

Wall]D .

Odur

quiiid (ft)

Liguid ()] -

(ml): |

)

1buftqm (ft)

or TOC

L s |

19- 'Bl*

'Q.Ci.ﬁ'c.

EAT S5
UL

i |

st

e S5 |-

VAT

|

| ey

*tc-."?f:’:f i

g g_of,g' ~

|"?‘30

- EeT svs
VT

Tearss |-

e |

‘Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: > 07 )5 - A

Site: oo AMyrwir S, Obkinadd

Sampler L Braan Arcoeo

Date:  +//;=/63

Well 1L.D.: pAwsda

3 (d@>6 8

Well Diametei: 2

Total Well Depth (TD): —_ Depth to Water (DTW): 15.065

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced to: /1 Pvé ) Grade D.0O. Meter (if reg'd): YSI HACH
N

DTW with 80% Recharge [{Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWT:

Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sompling Method: Bailer

Disposable Bailer

Peristaltic Dispo ifer
Middleburg giraction Pump @b
Electric Submersible Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
. !E! li D. . -
T 0.04 Iz 0.65
/ (Gals.) xﬁ.&-rfu‘wa.!i = / Gals. - 0.16 6" M
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Other radfus”* 0,163
: Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS or @D (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
[205 7.4 | &9 oty & / clea, odor
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: /
Sampling Date: 4/!5'/03 Sampling Time: ;265 Depih to Water:
Sample ID.: mMio-Go Laboratory: @ Other
Analyzed for: @ BTEX @ TPH-D Other:
EB 1.D. (if applicable): Time Duplicate I.D. {(if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MIBE TPH-D Oller
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: T Post-purge: R,
O.R.P. (ifreqd): Pre-purge: mV Post-purge: mV|

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#. oo/ 15-BAA

Sitel  delo Mpewer S, OBkLa>

Sampler: B ian ALcorad

Date: =y /,._:; 53

Well LD.: aaw-"7

3 368

Well Diameter: 2

Total Well Depth (TD): — - Depth to Water (DTW): 1%.95
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product ({eet):
Referenced to: /) PVé ) Grde D.0. Meter (if req'd). YSI HACH
S ]
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Pirge Method:  Bailer Whaterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middiebury “xlracttord Pim xtraction Port
Electric Submersibie Other Dedicatad Tobing
Other;
P 1" 0.09 A" .65
, / (Golsy X Poet SAaptfi- / Gals. || 2 0.16 " .
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes ___ Calculated Volume 3 u.37 Other mdius™* 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS OI@SD (NTUs) Gals. Remoyed Observations
(% k¥ | b3 Y a9 / c.lemr',. adee
Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: /

Sampling Date: 2/157/03 Sampling Time: /243

Depth to Water: % .95

Sample 1.D.: Mw:_j

Laboratory: @'}D Other,

Analyzed for: @Tﬁ}{ E TPHD Other

EB LD. (if applicable): @ ..  Duplicate LD. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: "L Post-purge: ey
QO.R.P. (ifreq'd): Prepurge: mV Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS#  o2e415-BAR Site:  Glo Adpewir S, OokLEOD

Sampler: B o Aicoso ~ |Dater =y ﬁg/e 2

Well LD.:  paw-g | Well Diameter: 2 3 (4 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD); / Depth to Water (DTW): /¢, 10

Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product (feet):

Referenced fo: ﬂ’wf J Grade D.0. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH

—

DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:

Purge Meihod: Bailer Waoterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaliic @
Middleburg xtraction Pump Cxtraction Port
Electric Submersible OtharICD Dedicated Tubing

Other:
. I* 0.04 4 0.65
7 (Gals) X Pagor. SpaseLi= - Gals. z 9.16 & M7
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes __Calculated Yolume 3 037 Ofer modiua *0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp (°F} | pH (mS or® (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

Did well dewater? Yes No Gallons actually evacuated: /

Sampling Date: ‘-f/l‘; /on  Sampling Time: ;a9 Depth to Water: /¢, 10

Sample 1.D.: -8 Laboratory: @ Other

Analyzed for: ﬁ'P’Ir(? BTEX Mrﬁ TPH-D Other:

e
EB L.D. (if applicable): e Thne Duplicate LD, (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ",
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: mV| Post-purge: mV

Post-purge: )

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

C|BIS#. 03ed15-BAR Site:  foto Auewer Sr, OakLAP>
Sampler: B Ao Alcono Date: 44//5;'/ 6>
Well LD.: jrw~9 Well Diameter: 2 3 @ 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 19.774 Depth to Water (DTW):  iv.24
Depth to Free Product: Thickness of Free Product {feet):
Referenced to: / Ve ) Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): Y81 HACH
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Helght of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: 123
Purge Method:  Bailer Waterra Sampling Method: Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristaltic : Disposable Bailer
Middlebur, Extraction Pump Extraction Port
Biric Submersible 't Other Dedicated Tubing
Other:
3 0.04 4 0.65
: L5 (GasyX 2 = S Gas ¥ 0.16 & 147
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes__ Calculated Volume 3 0.37 Otlsce rudivs” * 0.163
Cond. Turbidity
Time Temp ('F) | pH (mS 01'@37 (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations
! IR T
nsx | wss| els| LA™ Ll g5 [floto e
1153 e | Gle] 1,198 527 o | (clewdsRrmen
g1 '.".‘.t + s
s 4% | et | AsieD S, e0o 1254 v Slony eaw
K
W e Deavailenco ﬁ‘?’ Roith of Tt V i T5Tw? 1%, gq @ /{38
122¥ P | tvts 11936 BIS]
Did well dewater? f Yed® ) No Gallons actually evacuated: (.5
k—-—-—/ . .
Sampling Date: 1 /i< (3 Sampling Time: (223 Depth to Water: /<3
Sample LD.:  anpo- 9§ — Laboratory: (;L/bther
Analyzed for: @—ﬁﬁ ya? TPH-D Other:
EB ILD. (if apphcable) Time Duplicate [.D. (if applicable):
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: ™ Post-purge: TEf
O.R.P. (ifreq'd): Prepurge: mVY Post-purge: mV

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558



5 :-..fWELL GAUGING DATA

Chent

534&//

Projact# Maro 7-:94«// - Date; f/ 7-05

it ket 5 Cobnd

-Thl?lmﬁss: ° of
| Depthto { of - - [Immiscibles
She.f | Immiscible | Immiscibile .':R_empved

_'_.Odur_: qumd (ﬁ.) Liqﬁid (R - ‘(nﬂ) =

;_‘]Wall
L . Size |
WellID: | (m) {ﬁ.)

;Nolumaof_ e e

Dapth to‘-water

7 : -_ Survey ,
Depth to well |Poiot: TOB|, -~ -

iy<7-]

13 95‘

!L{z&

13'85

b;a;; ‘ __,';_; e
| \u. '

[g é?

/J’;éﬂ

Blame Tech Ser\uces, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose,

CA 951 12 (403) 573.0555




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

2roject #: 2 Ztp 7- Pus-f

Client: g4e//

Developer: .Pave Uk [z

Date Developed: 4~ 7-0 3

well I.D.

mi-6

Well Diameter: (circle one) 2

3B 6

Total Well Depth:

Jefore (9,50

Depth to Water:

After J§,(9 Before /380  After /5,0¢

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:
Volurme Converslon Fnclor (_VCF): Welt din. VCIF
{125 (") x w) 231 2 - .46
whem 3" - 037
12 in/ foot L - R.65
o = dinmeler (in.) &" = 147
R=3.1416 W = 4m
11 = in 3/gal . 12* = 687
3 | X /D 3/
1 Case Volume . Specified Volumes = gallons
'urging Device: Bailer d Electric Submersible s
Middleburg & Suction Pump 0
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used ¥ SHcat o oA
Cond. [ rurBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME, TEMP (") (mS or @ {NTUSs) REMOVED; NOTATIONS:
AR N J L2t | FJov | 3.0 |SaPiYukd o o
1Y 117 “he G2+ ¥y G A o /bfrwﬁ/jame— 1) /‘/’
159 1687 | 7] | 58] (=00 | 97 | sard dollom
s 1692 | 7.2 53T ? 250 J2.Y | Faffeded dy £5
(206 | 689 | 7] |.cy7 | Zo00 | 453 | Lighber drven
[Dis] ARA 7 ] _5'-55? & PO /ﬁ@
202 | 6850 | 720 |63 | 720 | 217
P03 (8L | 70 (i2 | P20 |24 8
/Q"‘J'f 68,6 7o 6_?'{ 200 | 779 Wf«" /‘:}Af— éra;.,“
1208 | 65.8 | 7o $70 P00 | 3)0
id Well Dewater? p3ry [ yes, note ni:ove. Gullons Actually Evacuated: 3 /




{

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: o2 3 o¢p 7} Bus-f

Client: £4e//

Developer: Dave L [tr r

Date Developed: %~ /-0 3

Well LD. miw=7)

Well Diameter: (circleone) 2 3 @ 6

Total Well Depth:
Before |7.70 -

After (§,%0

Depth to Water:

Before 3-

After [ .32

Reason not developed:

If Free Product, thickness:

Additional Notations:

Valme Conversion Factor (VEFY Wef ilin. VCF
02 5 (4 x =} /231 * = .l
wlese 3" = 037
12=in/ foo) = DEs
¢ = dimmeter (in.) [ = 1.47
7= 3,1416 e = 40R
231 =in 3/gal 2 = 0.87
25 X ¥ /] 8
1 Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer 0 Electric Submersible A
. Middleburg & Suction Pump [}
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used ¥ Sacae Dlede
Cond. | murBmITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (F) pH (mS orfi%) (NTLls) REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
43 ¢4 3 7. 2 Zo5 > 200 P z"?ﬁ%‘é@d—_”:’uﬂ
P40 1652 T) | 79 | 2000 | S [Blenr S
6?,’5'7 é;,f 1. ] '7)‘} > Doeo 7 Hard A,fﬁp..—;w;'fdfc( 'Fa £&f
-~ .
C?-':.’B Ay 7 7: i 7) LJ( el /o A (/ clf”ﬂ(frcnj'r-'c:cfm;ab;q
e? lpsd |70 [ 723 | Zoso | 125 "
(9,'0‘!( (711 72 CRe | 7200 | /S0
'0"'196] C’é-f 7’D é?; 7 peoe /7"( ﬁ?lfl/ V(V‘i géf#g_,h"lfct’g__
il |67e | 7o (L5 | 7200 | Fo ittle §'/‘f/
_lQ;“'__é7’ [ 7!0 77 7220 A5 IMA'IL 6V’awn
(018 |67.5 | 7o | 697 17200 | 250 | bard betin
Did Well Dewater? ¢, # § |If yes, noie above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: Z{
: 7




[,

WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Client: Z4e//
Date Developed: 7~ /-4 3

Well Diameter: (circle ong) 2 3 /@ 6
Depth to Water: -
Before J4)3  After {(,.0b

If Free Product, thickness:

>roject #: P2 oUp7- Pur-/

developer: Dayvr Uk ftrr
Well ID. mpi$

Fotal Well Dept]:'::
Jefore [§ 50 After [€ 6o

Reason not developed:

)

A dditional Notations:
Valunz Convession Feclor (VCT): Well dia. VCF
112 & (M) 2231 * = 06
where 3 = 0.37
12 =in{ iool 4 = 0.65
d = dinmeter (in.) 6" = 1.47
m=31416 11 = 4,08
231 = in 3/pn} 20 = 687
2.1 _ X /9 29
] Case Volume Specified Volumes = gallons
'urging Device: Bailer o Electric Submersible &
Middleburg & Suction Pump -~ u
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used _ %" Sgeue Lot
Cond. | TURBIDITY | VOLUME
TIME TEMP (IF) pi {mS or (NTUs) REMOVED:; NOTATIONS:
. ~ b/ ed = n
oy e | 7o ioys | Zoeo 3 [0l ;":‘fam,, LT TE
— F IrJ N N
lpfsd (659 | 6§ le43 | =900 L |Agftaled bopor w/ 08 pung
. PJ ér vy
0is7 |t | &8 /i Ao G ALY o 5 Browms v
(05 (bt | b7 | (038 | 7000 | 12
{[;0-0 YA G G /pé? Zdoo /{
rl!ﬁ' l &1 7 {65 FIoo /% L.].?A'{{a’ Lrow,
“if?? é7.D G- b 1571 oL 2 ?(ay-*drwge/ada4
[tes {£7.] 6. b {v§2 | >o00 | 14
o [£73 | ¢b | (108 | 2700 | 27  lbberediv
o8 |22 L gl | JoM | vPeo | o | hacd ol
id Well Dewater? 4 o if yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: ?0




- WELL GAUGING DATA'

_ Cllent

fovo fo s ) Thickness | Melwme of |-~ 0 Uy e D P IR
TS5 ) Depthto | of | Immiseibles o savey R
..o | Size. | Sheen | Immiscible | Immiscible | Removed |Depth to water| Depth to.well | Point: TOB| . " . -if.. " ¢ -
_WellID | (in)- | “Odor |Liquid ()|Liquid (&)] " (ml) | () . | bottom(ft) } o8O | =

,""L T

SR

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555 o




WELL DEVELOPMENT DATA SHEET

Project #: p3a328~ Ael

Client: Shetl

Developer: Ac Date Developed: 3-28-a%
Well 1.D. mMw—q Well Diameter: (circle one) 2 3 @ 6
Total Well Depth: Depth to Water:
Before [4.|  After [7.92 Before (|.[4 After #.2/
Reason not developed: If Free Product, thickness:
Additional Notations:
Volwne Conversion Fastor (YCF): Well din. VCF
{12 x{d¥a) x ) 7231 = Al
wihere kil = 037
12=1in{ foot L = .65
d = dizmeter {in.) a" = 1.47
«=3,1416 fo” = 4,08
233 = in 3igal 3* = 647
5.0 X /& 56
1 Case Volume Specified Yolumes = gallons
Purging Device: Bailer Q Eleciric Submersible 0
Middleburg U Suction Pump O
Type of Installed Pump
Other equipment used
Cond. | TurBIDITY [ VOLUME
TIME | TEMP (F) pH (mSorfdS)| WTUs) | REMOVED: NOTATIONS:
Sarqed| e Lov 10 imin. prisy s fﬂrgl'):} ~| starfed Ppurge B pump
0420 |62. | 6.7 15§ 2 [0ge b brown Verx I Hle g.'{i
0728 |bl.2 (.8 §12__| 77000 | (2 | ofpa
o756 |27 | G.-§ 5 | Zteco | (& Haod botfonr
S Hehed Jo| ES pawmp ,
oM |22 | ¥ | zog |7teco | 2 | cloxdy
oMz (4.0 | b9 | (#58 | 7teco | 30 | cloudy, more terbicd
oS ldd |6 | e |dweo | o | browon, Jurbid
oF |4 .l | -9 (389 | 7owo | HZ T "
0949 | 638 | -1 | (324 | wooe | 4 e
M&&reﬁf <) Sdl prw = (.22 Fast reclhetge
oFed |bdH | 6. F | ztoy | 70 | 56 more cleay
0156 [bzs | .3 | (192 |70 | G2 | cleudy
Jid Well Dewater? (#S, |If yes, note above. Gallons Actually Evacuated: 62..




','__'czm 54:: // o

Dep’tb'm 'véén

Dﬂpﬂl to: water

Pmnt. TOB Z.T: Lo
: or/rﬁm

U5 ]

ﬁ”-u",} . :":'. L

BT L ey R I

LR, S T i

_Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave, San Jose, CA 95112 (408) 573-0555




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS # 030224 -Dw - >

Site: Gy placket SE_Ogktand

Sampler: Da ve Wa [.&@(’

Date: 2-2{- 43

Well LD.: mw,j

Well Diameter: 2 3 (4) 6 8

Total Well Depth (TD): 1Y, 7¢

Depth to Water (DTW): /5,57

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product ((eet):

Referenced to: (- .PV%J) Grade D.0. Meler {if req'd): YSi HACH
R
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: /3.7
Purge Method:  Bailer Walert Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailcr Peristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middieburg Exteaclion Puimp Gxlenclion Port
)@Juclric Subntessible Other Dedicaled Tubing
Other:
Well Dinmeter  Multiphey Well Digmeter_Multiplicr
‘ 4 ‘ " 0.M 4 0.65
i wx 3 - Al o | T L L
! Case Yolume Speeified Yolumes  Crnloulated Volume ’ C
Cond. Turbidity
time  |TempCE)| pH | (mSordiSh (NTUs) | Gals. Removed Observations
i P S . - s T
. 7}1/"}7 | &H T 7.1'}' 926 v ¥ et
(o2l | dbo |7 | 136 | 2 /L
i . i Lol e ry 7
Y23 | L6 | e 773559 /3 2y
Did well dewater?  Yes g@) Gallons actually evacuated: .= %’

Sampling Date; 2~ 24-0%

T

Sampling Time: [L] x <  Depth to Water: /4. 42

Other

Sample LD.: - |

Laboratory: @ SPL

Analyzed :for(m:c, BTEX @: TPH-D

Qlher:

o @

EB LD. (il applicabie): Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Thne
Awalyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other
mg
D.O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: h,
OR.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Sefvices, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 951 12 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030324 -Pw -2 Site: S/ placket SF£ Auktand
Sampler: Ogve g Her Date:  2- 4. 43
Well LD.: ja4- 2 Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬂD 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): —_ Depth to Water (DTW): /_Vj‘{,;cn?
Depth to Free Product: . Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: (™G  Gmie  |D.O. Meter (if req'd): Vs HACH
L ————
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTWI:
Purge Melbod:  Bailor Waterra Sampling Mclhoc: ailer
Disposable Bailer Peristatiic Dtgnusqrgm._iﬁniler
Middleburg ~“EBxtraclion Punp (< Extraction Jort
Eleglric Submersible Ol%f;r 7 ‘Dﬁiliﬁiﬁﬁﬁhing
Other;
e Well Djnmeler _yitiplier —_Well Dimweisy  Malipler
~ e Fier iR (L1 4~ 1.
L onx BT el IS U
J Cose Yolume Specibied Volumes Caleulated Volume ’ ) e e
CUﬂd/-q Turbudity
Time Temp ('F} | pH (mS oy psS) (NTUs) Gals. Removed Observations

[Sies [ CYT |2 699 ¢ —

L{J Pcr’l' fun Yo | M peier e Stimpling
1 0 13 g

e

Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actually evacuated: —

Sampling Date: 2~ 24-0%7 Sampling Time: /{2c5"  Depth to Water:

Sample LD.: by - Laboratory: @ SPL  Other

Analyzed for@?ﬁ BTEX @: TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): Tine Duplicate LD. (if applicabie):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Oller:

D.0O. (if req'd): Pre-purge: s Post-purge: e
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, GA 95112 (800} 545-7558



SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BIS# 03022 -Duw -2 Sie: G/o0 _Macket _SF Oudefand
Sampler: baw LWa Hf/‘ Date: 2-2(4- 43
Well LD.: M- "% Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬂj G 8
Total Well Depth {TD): Depth to Water (DTW): )5 .o
Depth te Free Product: = Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: =/ P\"D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): vsi HACH
e
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]:
Purge Method:  Bailer Watorm Sampling Method: M Bailer
Disposable Bailer Peristallic Disposable Bailer
Middicburg ¢ CExirnction Pump \ Extraction Ports
Electric Submermsiblo Otker D%dﬁrea*ﬁﬁﬁﬁ;
Olher:
. e Well Dinmeler__Multiplior __ Well Diuneler  Myltiphicr
g el Lo s
(Gals.) X - EFAS Gals. . 1o o A
| Case Volume Specilied Volunes  Calenlsled Volume ? 037 thber redies’* 0,163
Cond Turbidity
Time Temp ("F) [ pH (mS mﬁ@ (NTUs) Gals. Removed Olbservations
e | GYY VT2 24 7/ -
Did well dewater?  Yes  No Gallons actvally evacuated: —

Sampling Date: ;7- 24-02 Sampling Time: [¢: /5 Depth to Water:

Sample I.D.: pai- 7 Laboratory:  ¢Kiff 3 SPL  Oiber

Analyzed for@;} BTEX @z TPH-D  Other:

EB LD. (if applicable): Time Duplicate 1.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Other:

D.O. {(if req'd): Pre-purge: " Post-purge: "
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: my Post-purge: mv

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS# 030224 -Dw -2

Site: é/O /ﬂa/éc_'f—' g;L &é/ﬂnc/

Sampler: DCNf La Her Date: 2-2(- 43
Well LD - Well Diameter: 2 3 ﬂi;) G 8
Total Well Depth (TD): | N1z Depth to Water (DTW): /p, £ /

Depth to Free Product:

Thickness of Free Product (feet):

‘—-\r—
|Referenced to: Vi PV(D Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
o ——
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Columm x 0.20) + DTW]: /2, y 1/
7
Purge Metliod:  Baiier Whoicern Sampling Methau: ailer
Disposable Bailer Puristaltic Disposable Bailer
Middleburg Exirction Pump Extraction Port
')(Elccin'u Subnrersible Other . Dedicated Tubing
- Cther
Well Biameter . Mulliplier Well Distneter __ Multiplier.
- ' N B 0.4 A4 0.65
é‘g N (Gals.) X 3 = /5( ' Gals, 2: 018 ﬁ"l i l':: 240163
1 Case Volume Specilied Volumes Calculsted Volume 3 037 Other rodios O
Cond. _ Turbidity
Time Terap (°F) | pH (m3 0@ {NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations
[ o é_)‘ ! (, ¢ EP Jlj’ /‘
[fip GCUY | L6 7Y > 76 [
ooy 1655 |63 ] 473 22 /s
Did well dewater?  Ves ( @ Gallons actually evacuated: /f)

Sampling Date: [2- 24-07 Sumpling Time:

[ g

Depth to Water; !3 52 /) /‘('r’c‘f* vl

Sample LD.: MW~ \{ Laboratory: (Kiff > SPL  Other
Analyzed for@ G BTEX @: TPH-D  Other:

BB LD. (if appllcab]e)

DPuplicate LD. (if applicable):

“Fhiare
Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH.D Other
D.Q. (ifreq'd): Pre-purge: ", Post-purge: "1,
O.R.P. (ifreq'd):  Prepurge: my Post-purge: mVy

Blaine Tech Services, Inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., San Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




SHELL WELL MONITORING DATA SHEET

BTS #: 030324 P -2 Site: &/0  Macket S Ak)acd
Sampler: Da ve LWa f‘&@ e Date: 2-24- 43
Well I.D.: pat-5 Well Diameter: 2 3 ‘/4) 6 8
Total Well Depth (TD): 2o, 1§ Depth to Water (DTW): [0.§ 7
Depth to Free Product: . | Thickness of Free Product (feet):
Referenced to: f’WC) © Grade D.O. Meter (if req'd): YSI HACH
S
DTW with 80% Recharge [(Height of Water Column x 0.20) + DTW]: [, VS
Purge Method:  Briler Walerrn Sampling Method: ailer
Disposable Bailer Poristallic Dispusable Bailer
Middleburg Bxlruclion Putnp ' Exlraction Port
?(_‘ Eleetric Submersible Oiher Dedicnted Tubing
d Otler;
]Wu!l Dirneter Mulliplier Well Djaneler _ Multipior
P — " 0 4 065
(:._ } (Gols.) X 3 = /Kf ' Gals, I n15 i 147 ..
! Case Velume Spccibed Volumes  Caleulnied Volume 07 Direr rdius”* 0,163
Cond. Turbidity

Time Temp ("FY | pHi (ms or@%‘] (NTUs) Gals. Removed Qbservations

(£" .-.' . = - - 7 1. . -

WYY 1630 173] [37 | ¢ @ 7

(1,/ b (_f_z/ 773 1o ¢ . Py jV C/eaac'ﬂ;

:
Yl L0y 9 73] 3 | >0 2

Did well dewater?  Yes @) Gallons actually evacuated: 2 |
Sampling Date: ;7~ 2{-0% Sampling Time: /.53 Depth lo Water: /5. 5o (g' '[r_ o ]LH .
Sample LD.: Mw-5 Laboralory: (i@ SPL  Other
Analyzed forﬁ;:t} BTEX @ TPH-D  Other:
' o @ . . .
EB L.D. (if applicable): Tioe Duplicate I.D. (if applicable):

Analyzed for: TPH-G BTEX MTBE TPH-D Olher:

D.0. (if req'd): Pre-purge: '_ng'l L Post-purge: "

O.RP. (ifreq'd):  Pre-purge: mv Post-purge: my

Blaine Tech Services, inc. 1680 Rogers Ave., 5an Jose, CA 95112 (800) 545-7558




ATTACHMENT B

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying Report




T g

A

Virgil Chavez Land Surveying

312 Georgia Street, Suite 225 April 11, 2003
Vallejo, California 94590-5907 Project No.: 1603-30
{707) 553-2476 = Foax (707) 5563-8698

Jason Gerke

Cambria Environmental

5900 Hollis Street, Suite A

Emeryville, CA 94608

Subyect: Monitoring Well Survey
Shell-Branded Service Station
610 Market Street
QOakland, CA

Dear Jason:

This is to confirm that we have proceeded at your request to survey the ground water
monitoring wells located at the above referenced location. The survey was completed on
April 10, 2003. The benchmark for this survey was a cut squarc in the top of curb in mid-
return at an over the curb inlet at the northwest corner of 7" and Fallon Streets. The
latitude, longitude and coordinates are for top of casings and are based on the California
State Coordinate System, Zone III (NADS3).

Benchmark Elevation = 19.29 feet (NGVD 29).

Latitude Longitude Northing Easting Elev.

Desc.
19.45  RIM MW-6
37.8021535  ~122.2827135 2119449.65  6046643.78  18.10  TOC MW-6
: 20.52  RIM Mw-7
37.8020582 -122.2827062  2119487.72  6046646.61 19.16  TOC MW-7
- 20.33 RIM MW-8
37.8023346 -122.28279%13  2119515.98 6046622.54  18.72  TOC MW-8
192.28 RIM MW-9
37.8019800 -122.2824027  2119384.77 6046732.33 18.78  TOC MW-9

- (O Jic
5 \m&_}.l-.sn< i

W - \‘-,“,r’fj‘ 7‘/ ﬂ %A;Fﬁ
Nogat

psal Virgil D. c(havez, PLS 6323/

Fd meem IR Sincerely,




